## ORDINANCE No. 806-A

## Introduced by all City Commissioners

REPEALING THE RATE PROVISIONS FOR THE MUNICIPAL MOORING BASIN OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON AND ALL AMENDMENTS THERRETO, AND PROVIDING FOR THE SETTING OF FUTURE RATES BY RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON

The City of Warrenton ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance 621-A, providing for rates and service fees, as amended by Ordinance 622-A, as amended by Ordinance 650-A, as amended by Ordinance 747-A, as amended by Ordinance 723-A, as amended by Ordinance 747-A, as amended by Ordinance 751-A, as amended by Ordinance 754-A, as amended by Ordinance 762-A, as amended by Ordinance 766-A, as amended by Ordinance 780-A, as amended by Ordinance 789-A, as amended by Ordinance 794-A, are hereby repealed.

Section 2. The above sections of ordinance, and ordinances providing rates and service fees for the Warrenton municipal mooring basin, are repealed for procedural reasons; hereafter the City of Warrenton shall set rates and service fees by resolution.

Section 3. In case any portion or provisions of this ordinance should be held to be invalid for any reason whatsoever by any court, then all other provisions shall be held and considered to be independent of, and separable from, such invalid portions and shall not be affected or rendered void by the invalidity of such other portions.

First reading: 1 July 1987

Second reading: 15 July 1987

PASSED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 19th day of August 1987.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this 19th day of August 1987.

Jeslie Heresten

ATTEST:

City Manager/Auditor